

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, a Lawful  
Permanent Resident of the U.S.; MIRNA S., a Lawful  
Permanent Resident of the U.S.; and VICENTA S., a  
U.S. Citizen,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States of  
America, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01419

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Jesse M. Bless (D.D.C. Bar No. MA0020)  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION  
1301 G Street NW, Ste. 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(781) 704-3897  
jbless@aila.org

Karen C. Tumlin (*pro hac vice*)  
Esther H. Sung (*pro hac vice*)  
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER  
P.O. Box 27280  
Los Angeles, CA 90027  
Telephone: (323) 316-0944  
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org  
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org

Stephen Manning (*pro hac vice*)  
Nadia Dahab (*pro hac vice*)  
Tess Hellgren (*pro hac vice*)  
INNOVATION LAW LAB  
333 SW Fifth Avenue #200  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 241-0035  
stephen@innovationlawlab.org  
nadia@innovationlawlab.org  
tess@innovationlawlab.org

Andrew J. Pincus (D.D.C. Bar No. 370762)  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Matthew D. Ingber (*pro hac vice*)  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Telephone: (212) 506-2500  
mingber@mayerbrown.com

Cleland B. Welton II (*pro hac vice*)  
MAYER BROWN MEXICO, S.C.  
Goldsmith 53, Polanco  
Ciudad de Mexico, 11560  
Telephone: (502) 314-8253  
cwelton@mayerbrown.com

Laboni A. Hoq (*pro hac vice*)  
LAW OFFICE OF LABONI A. HOQ  
JAC Cooperating Attorney  
P.O. Box 753  
South Pasadena, CA 91030  
labonihoq@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE CASE IS JUSTICIABLE .....	2
A. Vicenta S. Has Standing To Sue .....	2
B. The Class’s Claims Are Not Moot.....	5
II. THE APA CLAIM IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....	8
A. Defendants’ Threshold Arguments Fail.....	9
1. The Agency Defendants’ Actions Are Subject To APA Review .....	9
2. The Agency Defendants’ Actions Are Final And Reviewable.....	12
3. Consular Nonreviewability Does Not Apply .....	16
B. Defendants Fail To Rebut Plaintiffs’ Showing That The Agencies’ Implementation And Enforcement Of The Proclamation Is Arbitrary, Capricious, And Not In Accordance With Law .....	17
III. VICENTA S. AND CLASS MEMBERS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT IMMEDIATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	18
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	22
V. CLASSWIDE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Milas</i> , 896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Baan Rao Thai Rest. v. Pompeo</i> , 2019 WL 3413415 (D.D.C. July 29, 2019).....	17
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	10
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	12
<i>CropLife Am. v. E.P.A.</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	11
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	6
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada</i> , 883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	10
* <i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	10, 16, 18, 20

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020) .....18

\* *Emami v. Nielsen*,  
365 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....10, 16

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....11

\* *Hawaii v. Trump*,  
878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) .....10, 12, 16

*Heard v. U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin.*,  
170 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016) .....6

*Hernandez v. Sessions*,  
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) .....19

\* *HIAS, Inc. v. Trump*,  
415 F. Supp. 3d 669 (D. Md. 2020) .....10, 18

\* *Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) .....20

\* *J.D. v. Azar*,  
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....6

\* *Moghaddam v. Pompeo*,  
424 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2020) .....9, 10

\* *Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....25

\* *Nguyen v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
2020 WL 2527210 (D.D.C. May 18, 2020) .....4, 5

\* *Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat v. Kerry*,  
168 F. Supp.3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016) .....16

\* *P.K. v. Tillerson*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) .....16

*Petties v. D.C.*,  
238 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2002) .....21

*Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
138 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015) .....13

*Plunkett v. Castro*,  
67 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) .....6

*Protect Our Cmities. Found. v. Chu*,  
2014 WL 1289444 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2014) .....11

*Public Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative*,  
5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....12

*Ramirez v. U.S. I.C.E.*,  
338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) .....22

*Saavedra Bruno v. Albright*,  
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....17

*Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast*,  
546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....14

*Seminole Nation of Okla. v. Norton*,  
223 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002) .....13

*Sierra Club v. Clinton*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2010) .....11

*Thomas v. Pompeo*,  
2020 WL 601788 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2020) .....10

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2019) .....6

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....2, 10, 18

*Tulare Cty. v. Bush*,  
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....10

*Udugampola v. Jacobs*,  
795 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011) .....17

*Van Ravenswaay v. Napolitano*,  
613 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....17

\* *Vulupala v. Barr*,  
2020 WL 601887 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2020) .....16

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....12

\* *Wilson v. Gordon*,  
 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) .....6, 7, 8

**Statutes and Rule**

5 U.S.C. § 551.....12, 14  
 5 U.S.C. § 701.....11  
 5 U.S.C. § 702.....11  
 5 U.S.C. § 705.....24  
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....25  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182.....15  
 8 U.S.C. § 1227.....23  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....24

**Other Authorities**

Buttonwood, *Keep on Trucking*, *The Economist* (Feb. 11, 2012) .....23  
 David Bier, Cato Inst., *Five Myths About DACA* (Sept. 7, 2017).....23  
*Economics A-Z Terms Beginning with L*, *The Economist* .....22  
*The Effect of Immigrants on U.S. Employment and Productivity*, Fed. Reserve  
 Bank of S.F. Econ. Letter (Aug. 30, 2010).....23  
 Gov’t of El Salvador, Exec. Decree No. 31 (June 14, 2020).....3  
 Gretchen Frazee, *4 Myths About How Immigrants Affect the U.S. Economy*, *U.S.*  
*Economy*, PBS NewsHour (Nov. 2, 2018).....23  
 Jacqueline Varas, Am. Action Forum, *How Immigration Helps U.S. Workers and*  
*the Economy* (Mar. 20, 2017) .....23  
 Kenneth Megan, Bipartisan Policy Ctr., *Immigration and the Labor Force*  
 (Aug. 25, 2015).....23  
 Maria E. Enchautegui, *Immigrant and Native Workers Compete for Different*  
*Low-Skilled Jobs*, *The Urban Institute: Urban Wire* (Oct. 13, 2015) .....23  
 Matthew Denhart, George W. Bush Institute, *America’s Advantage: A Handbook*  
*on Immigration and Economic Growth* 70 (3d ed., Sept. 2017).....23

Newberg on Class Actions § 2:15 (5th ed. 2015) .....7

Paul Krugman, *Lumps of Labor*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 7, 2003).....22

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Immigration Myths and Facts*  
(Apr. 14, 2016).....23

U.S. Department of State, *Proclamation Suspending Entry of Immigrants Who  
Present Risk to the U.S. Labor Market During the Economic Recovery  
Following the COVID-19 Outbreak* (Apr. 23, 2020).....13
